

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENER PROTECT THE
PENINSULA'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT [516]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. THE ORDINANCES REGULATE EACH WINERY.....	1
1. VILLA MARI.....	2
2. BRY'S ESTATE.....	2
3. BLACK STAR.....	2
4. CHATEAU OPERATIONS.....	2
5. CHATEAU GRAND TRAVERSE.....	2
6. BOWERS HARBOR.....	2
7. MONTAGUE DEVELOPMENT.....	3
8. PENINSULA CELLARS.....	3
9. TWO LADS.....	3
10. BONOBO.....	3
11. TABONE.....	4
B. THE TOWNSHIP ENFORCES THE WINERY ORDINANCES.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
B. PTP IGNORES THE RIGHT TO FARM ACT AND INVENTS UNSUPPORTABLE RESTRICTIONS.....	5
C. ALL WINERIES HAVE STANDING.....	8
1. PTP MISINTERPRETS CONSERVATION EASEMENTS.....	10
2. TABONE HAS STANDING.....	14
3. ALL PLAINTIFF WINERIES HAVE STANDING.....	15
4. THE TOWNSHIP'S REDRESSABILITY ARGUMENT.....	16
D. PTP'S FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS ARE INCORRECT.....	18
1. PTP'S FREE SPEECH ARGUMENTS ARE INCORRECT.....	19
A) THE WINERY ORDINANCES RESTRICT COMMERCIAL SPEECH.....	19
B) THE WINERY ORDINANCES ARE CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS.....	24
C) THE WINERY ORDINANCES ACT AS A PRIOR RESTRAINT.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D) THE WINERY ORDINANCES UNLAWFULLY COMPEL SPEECH	27
2. THE WINERIES’ NEED NOT PURSUE THEIR FREEDOM OF RELIGION ARGUMENT	28
3. THE WINERIES’ FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION IS IMPAIRED	28
4. THE WINERY ORDINANCES FAIL ALL LEVELS OF CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW	30
E. THE WINERY ORDINANCES TAKE THE WINERIES’ PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION	32
1. THE WINERIES’ LIQUOR LICENSES ARE “PROPERTY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE	33
2. PENINSULA TOWNSHIP HAS TAKEN THESE PROPERTY RIGHTS	35
3. PTP’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT DEFEAT THE TAKINGS CLAIM.....	38
F. THE WINERIES’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY	40
1. FACIAL CHALLENGES ARE NOT TIME-BARRED	41
2. THE WINERIES’ TAKINGS CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED	46
II. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3570 E. Foothill Blvd., Inc. v. City of Pasadena,</i> 912 F. Supp. 1268 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	42
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William County, Virginia,</i> 59 F. 4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023)	22, 23
<i>American Future Sys., Inc. v. State University of New York College of Cortland,</i> 565 F. Supp. 754 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	20
<i>Anabell’s Ice Cream Corp. v. Town of Gocester,</i> 925 F. Supp. 920 (D.R.I. 1996).....	21
<i>Andrus v. Allard,</i> 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	33
<i>Barletta v. Rilling,</i> 973 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 2013).....	30
<i>Barnes v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</i> 201 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Beebe v. Birkett,</i> 749 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	43
<i>Beverly Island Ass’n v. Zinger,</i> 317 N.W.2d 611 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Bisco’s, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n,</i> 238 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1976).....	34, 39
<i>Bojicic v. DeWine,</i> 2022 WL 3585636 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 735 (2023).....	37, 38
<i>Boston–Edison Protective Association v. Paulist Fathers, Inc.,</i> 10 N.W.2d 847 (Mich. 1943).....	12
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland,</i> 923 F.2d 477 (6th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	45

Campbell v. Robb,
162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay,
159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

Cienega Gardens v. U.S.,
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....37

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....16

City of Livonia v. Dep't of Social Services,
378 N.W.2d 402 (Mich. 1985).....12

Conn. Bar Ass'n v. U.S.,
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)42

Copeland v. Machulis,
57 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 1995)5

Craig v. Bossenbery,
351 N.W.2d 596 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984)12

Davidson v. America Online, Inc.,
337 F. 3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003)44

Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grapes Comm'n,
318 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999).....9

Dezman v. Charter Twp. of Bloomfield,
997 N.W.2d 42 (Mich. 2023).....17

DW Aina Le'a Development, LLC v. State of Hawaii Land Use Comm'n,
2024 WL 449317 (D. Haw. Feb. 6, 2024)36

Eidson v. Tenn. Dep't of Children's Servs.,
510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)42, 43

Epcon Homestead, LLC v. Town of Chapel Hill,
62 F. 4th 882 (4th Cir. 2023)44

Essence, Inc. v. City of Fed. Heights,
285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002)8

Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.,
542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008).....20

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)20

Flajole v. Gallaher,
93 N.W.2d 249 (Mich. 1958).....12

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)45

In re Fordson Eng’g Corp.,
25 B.R. 506 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1982).....14, 15

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)28

Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott,
521 U.S. 457 (1997).....27

Goldsmith v. Sharrett,
614 F. App’x 824 (6th Cir. 2015)44

Gould v. Borough,
615 F. App’x 112 (3d Cir. 2015)43

Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.,
193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016)20

Harris v. Township of O’Hara,
282 F. App’x 172 (3d Cir. 2008).....44

Hartley Pen Co. v. Lindy Pen Co.,
16 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Cal. 1954)31

Heard v. Sheahan,
253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001)46

Howell v. Cox,
758 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2018)43

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)29

Johnson v. Knox County, Tennessee,
2022 WL 894601 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2022)43

Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,
743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014)19, 20, 21

Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)41, 46, 47, 48

Long v. Liquor Control Commission,
910 N.W.2d 674 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017)38, 39

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,
295 U.S. 555 (1935).....33

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....32

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934).....33

MacDonald v. Safir,
206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir.2000).....15

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....33

McLean v. 988011 Ontario Ltd.,
224 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2000)5

McPherson v. Kelsey,
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)19

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....16

Miami Township Board of Trustees v. Powlette,
197 N.E. 3d 998 (Oh. Ct. App. 2002)23

Michael v. Ghee,
498 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007)31

Milan Township v. Jaworski,
2003 WL 22872141 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2003)7

Miller v. Ettinger,
209 N.W. 568 (Mich. 1926).....13

Miner v. Ogemaw County Road Commission,
625 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....48

Mitchell v. Clackamas River Water,
2016 WL 6471450 (D. Or. Oct. 31, 2016).....44

Mitchell v. Water,
727 F. App'x 418 (9th Cir. 2018).....44

Montgomery v. Carr,
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)30

Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City,
45 F.4th 662 (3rd Cir. 2022)36

New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....20

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....45

Nixon v. Webster Township,
2020 WL 359625 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2020)23

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)25

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....32, 36, 40

*Palmer v. Board of Education of Community Unit School Dist. 201-U, Will
County, Ill.*,
46 F. 3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995)45, 46

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....33

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....32, 36

Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)30

Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.,
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....34, 35, 38

Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.,
64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995)39

Pitts v. City of Kankakee, Ill.,
267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001)43

Pittsfield Twp. v. Malcolm,
134 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1965).....18

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....45

Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government,
60 F. Supp. 3d 772 (E.D. Ky. 2014)39

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)34

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....29

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....33

Sharpe v. Cureton,
319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)43

Sherman v. Town of Chester,
752 F.3d 554 (2nd Cir. 2014).....47, 48

Shore v. Maple Lane Farms, LLC,
411 SW.3d 405 (Tenn. 2013).....23, 24

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....16

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....32

Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly,
309 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2002)20

Terrien v. Zwit,
648 N.W.2d 602 (Mich. 2002).....13

In re Terwilliger's Catering Plus, Inc.,
911 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1990)34

Tolbert v. State of Ohio Department of Transportation,
172 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1999)43

<i>U.S. v. Benson</i> , 561 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	19, 27
<i>Underground Flint, Inc. v. Viro, Inc.</i> , 80 B.R. 87 (E.D. Mich. 1982).....	34
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 489 (1944).....	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Webster Township v. Waitz</i> , 2016 WL 3176963 (Mich. Ct. App. June 7, 2016)	23
<i>White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>White v. Arco/Polymers, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1391 (5th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Wojcik v. City of Romulus</i> , 257 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2001)	34, 39
<i>Yetto v. City of Jackson</i> , 2019 WL 454603 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 5, 2019).....	43
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	41
MCL 37.2302.....	29
MCL 286.472(a)	5, 13
MCL 286.472(b)	6, 13, 24
MCL 286.473.....	18
MCL 324.36101(m).....	10

MCL 324.36104a10
MCL 436.1536(7)(h).....34, 38, 47
MCL 436.154734, 38
MCL 436.1916(11)34, 38
MCL 436.2114(1)34

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)5

Other Authorities

First Amendment *passim*
Fifth Amendment32
Fourteenth Amendment32
U.S. Const. amend. V.....32
